COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

in the matter of.	In	the	Matter	of:
-------------------	----	-----	--------	-----

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY)	
MUNICIPAL ENERGY AGENCY FOR A)	
CERTIFICATE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR AN)	
APPROXIMATELY 75 MEGAWATT MERCHANT)	CASE NO.
ELECTRIC GENERATING KYMEA ENERGY)	2024-00290
CENTER I AND TRANSMISSION LINE IN)	
MADISONVILLE, KENTUCKY PURSUANT TO)	
KRS 278.700 AND 807 KAR 5:110)	

<u>ORDER</u>

On October 4, 2024, Kentucky Municipal Energy Agency (Kentucky Municipal Energy) filed an application seeking a Construction Certificate, pursuant to KRS 278.706, to construct an approximately 75-megawatt merchant electric solar facility in Madisonville, Hopkins County, Kentucky. The Siting Board established a procedural schedule by Order dated October 22, 2024.

Subsequently, the site visit for this project was scheduled for December 5, 2024. In order to allow the Siting Board's consultant sufficient time to review Kentucky Municipal Energy's responses to Siting Board Staff's First Request for Information prior to the site visit, the Siting Board, on its own motion, finds that the procedural schedule established on October 22, 2024, should be amended.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The procedural schedule established on October 22, 2024, is amended.

- 2. Siting Board Staff's First Requests for Information shall be filed no later than November 22, 2024.
- 3. Kentucky Municipal Energy shall respond by December 2, 2024, to Siting Board Staff's First Request for Information.
- 4. All provisions of the Siting Board's October 22, 2024 Order that are in conflict with the provisions of this Order are vacated, and all other provisions not in conflict with the provisions of this Order shall remain in effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

Chairman, Public Service Commission

Commissioner, Public Service Commission

Commissioner Public Service Commission

Secretary, Energy and Environment Cabinet, or her designee

Secretary, Cabinet for Economic Development, or his designee

ATTEST:

Executive Director
Public Service Commission
on behalf of the Kentucky State
Board on Electric Generation
and Transmission Siting

ENTERED

Nov 06 2024

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION *Doug Buresh President and CEO Kentucky Municipal Energy Agency 1700 Eastpoint Parkway Suite 220 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40223

*Hopkins County Joint Planning Commission 67 North Main Street Madisonville, KENTUCKY 42431

*Michael Peyton Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 West Vine Street Suite 1400 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*Rebecca C. Price Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney 155 East Main Street Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*M. Todd Osterloh Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 West Vine Street Suite 1400 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507